
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 141365

JOSEPH EGAN, SR.,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID BUTLER,

Appellee.

RECORD NO. 141372

ABILENE MOTOR EXPRESS CO.,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID BUTLER,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

William G. Shields, Esquire (VSB #14200)
THE SHIELDS LAW FIRM, PLLC
11512 Allecingie Pkwy., Suite C
N. Chesterfield, VA 23235
(804) 594-3966
(804) 594-3855 (fax)
bill.shieldsfirm@comcast.net

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF CASE	2
MATERIAL PROCEEDING BELOW	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. Exclusion of employment history and quality of job performance regarding future wage claim	11
II. (Abilene only) Abilene cannot be held vicariously liable for punitive damages for the acts of Defendant Egan	16
III. Verdicts should have been reduced	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Advanced Marine Enterprises v. PRC, Inc.</u> , 256 Va. 106, 501 S.E.2d 148 (1998)	24, 25
<u>Bardach Iron and Steel Co. v. Charleston Port Terminal</u> , 143 Va. 656, 129 S.E. 687 (1925)	19, 20
<u>Beck v. Comm.</u> , 253 Va. 373, 484 S.E.2d 898 (1997).....	11
<u>Bennett v. R&L Carriers Shared Services, LLC, et al.</u> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 494 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	19, 22
<u>Byrne v. Gainey Transportation Services, Inc.</u> , Case 2:04-cv-02220cm (U.S. District Kansas, 2005)	13
<u>Carter v. Baham</u> , 683 So. 2d 299 (LA App. 1996).....	15
<u>Clarke v. Chapman</u> , 238 Va. 655, 385 S.E.2d 885 (1989)	16
<u>Clarke v. Montgomery Ward and Co.</u> , 298 F.2d 346 (4th Cir. 1962)	19
<u>Coalson v. Canchola</u> , Record No. 130837, S.Ct. Va. (Feb. 27, 2014).....	22
<u>Denton v. Morgan</u> , 136 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<u>Edwards v. Syrkes</u> , 211 Va. 600, 179 S.E.2d 902 (1971)	15
<u>Floyd v. National R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10143	15
<u>Freeman v. Sproles</u> , 204 Va. 353, 131 S.E.2d 410 (1963).....	19
<u>Gaumont v. State Hwy Commissioner</u> , 205 Va. 223, 135 S.E.2d 790 (1964).....	6
<u>Gonzales v. Comm.</u> , 45 Va. App. 375, 611 S.E.2d 616 (2005)	11

<u>Grattan v. Comm.</u> , 278 Va. 602, 685 S.E.2d 634 (2009).....	5
<u>Hogg v. Plant</u> , 145 Va. 175, 133 S.E. 759 (1926)	20
<u>Jackson's Administrator v. Wickham</u> , 112 Va. 128, 70 S.E. 539 (1911).....	26
<u>Lawlor v. Comm.</u> , 285 Va. 187, 738 S.E.2d 847 (2013)	11
<u>Moore v. Va. International Terminals</u> , 254 Va. 46, 486 S.E.2d 528 (1997).....	24
<u>Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks, and Schill</u> , 43 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<u>Noll v. Rahal</u> , 219 Va. 795, 250 S.E.2d 741 (1979).....	5
<u>Paulston v. Rock</u> , 251 Va. 254, 467 S.E.2d 479 (1966)	21, 23
<u>Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc. v. Cullather</u> , 678 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Va. 1987).....	20
<u>Roughton Pontiac Corp. v. Alston</u> , 236 Va. 152, 372 S.E.2d 147 (1988).....	17, 20, 22
<u>Schleier v. Kaizer</u> , 876 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<u>Stamathis v. Flying J Inc.</u> , 389 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 18, 22
<u>Thomas v. Comm.</u> , 44 Va. App. 741, 607 S.E.2d 738, adopted upon rehearing en banc 45 Va. App. 811, 613 S.E.2d 870 (2005).....	11
<u>Wilkins v. Peninsula Motor Cars, Inc.</u> , 266 Va. 558, 587 S.E.2d 581 (2003).....	24
<u>Williams v. Comm.</u> , 278 Va. 190, 677 S.E.2d 280 (2009)	6
<u>Zenian v. District of Columbia</u> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2003)	13

STATUTES and RULES

Va. Code Ann., § 8.01-38.1 3, 21, 23

Rule 2:403 15
